NRC Form (9-85)	364							LIC	ENS	SEI	E E	VΕΙ	NT RE	PORT	()	LER)				U			OVE	D 04	AR NO			A18810	*	
FACILITY	NAME (1		-	-				-	_	-	_	-			-		-		OCKET				_	_	_	T	_	E (3)	_	
	LA	ASA	LLE	CC	UN'	TY STATI	ON	UNIT	1									0	15	10	10	10	13	17	13	1	OF	0 1	L	
TITLE (4)		DW	AS"	TE [	115	CHARGE W	IT	H NO	SAM	1PL	E.	FL(	)W												1					
EVE	NT DATE	(5)	T			LER NUMBER	6)	100		REF	TRO	DAT	E (7)		_		OT	HER F	ACILIT	TIES	INV	DLVE	D (8	)						
MONTH	DAY	YEAR		YEAR		YEAR		SEQUENTIAL NUMBER		REVISION	MON	ТН	DA	Y	YEAR	FACILITY NAMES				ES			DOCKET NUMBER				1(\$)			
					T									LaSal	11	e (	ou	nty	Un	it	2	0	15	10	10	10	13	171	4	
0 1	2 3	8	4	814		0 0 1	-	0 0	0	1	2	5	8 4			e:						0	15	10	10	10	1	1 1		
OPE	RATING			THIS !	EPOI	T IS SUBMITTE	D PU	REUANT 1	O TH	ER	EQUI	REME	NTS OF 1	0 CFR 6: /	Ch	eck on	e or	nore o	the fo	llow	ing) (	71)	_							
MODE (9)			1 20.402(b)			20.405(c) 50.46(c)(1) 50.36(c)(2)				50.73(a)(2)(iv) 50.73(a)(2)(v) V 50.73(a)(2)(vii)										73.71(b)										
POWER LEVEL 01710		0 1 7 10 20.406(a)(1)(ii)													73.7°					ER (Specify in Abstract										
1107		-		-		(a)(1)(iii)								(2)(viii)(A)					below and in Text, NRC Form 366A)											
					10.406	(a)(1)(lv)			10.	73(4	)( <b>2</b> )(ii	)			1	50.73	a)(2)	(viii) (B	)			Ł								
					20.406	i(a)(1)(v)			80.	73ia	(2)(#	0			1	50.73	a)(2)	(x)	26											
								L	ICEN	EFE	CONT	ACT	FOR THIS	LER (12)																
NAME				_	V 1 1	L - CCDI		~200											-	_			LEP	HONE	NUM	BER			_	
		Jon	n	C.	K I I	ka, SCR	,	X203													15		3, 5	5 7	ī	16	17	6	1	
						COMPLETE	ONE	LINE FOR	EAC	H C	OMPO	NEN'	FAILUR	EDESCRIB	ED	IN TH	116 F	EPOR	(13)											
CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT			MANUFAC-				E		CAUSE	SYSTEM		COMPONENT		ENT	MANUFAC				REPORTABLE TO NPRDS									
С	II L	Z	Z	1 4	Z	1 9 919		N									1		1											
	1			1 1	1	1.1.1								1	I	-	1		1											
	-	-	-	-	-	SUPPLEM	-		Anne	-	-	-	-		-		-	-	+				_	-	TAON	-	DAY	YE	page 1	

#### ABSTRACT:

YES III ves complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE!

On the morning of 1-25-84 a discharge of a Radwaste Tank to the Illinois River was conducted with no known sample flow to the Process Rad Monitor (IL) due to sample return lines freezing. This resulted in a discharge without continuous monitoring required by Technical Specification 3.3.7.10. Prior to the discharge, a batch sample was taken and analyzed to determine proper blowdown flow for dilution. Proper blowdown flow was verified throughout the discharge. It is therefore felt that no release limits were exceeded.

On several nights just prior to the discharge, extremely cold conditions existed causing the return line for the sample skid which is in unheated surroundings to become frozen.

Erratic flow oscillations were noted during the discharge of 1-22-84 causing sample flow alarms in the Control Room. The discharge was not secured but flow was checked with a determination that the High Flow Signal gave the alarm. The alarm was noted as invalid and the discharge continued to completion.

At the start of the discharge on 1-23-84, source checks were conducted. Sample flow was not checked and was not required by procedure. The Control Room NSO did not note the Sample Flow Alarm and started the discharge which continued until detected by the oncoming NSO who secured the discharge. He had the Outside Rounds

8402220559 840125 PDR ADDCK 05000373 PDR JE22 //

NRC Form 366A .\* U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY C MMISSION LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION APPPOVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 8/31/86 DOCKET NUMBER (2) FACILITY NAME (1) PAGE (3) LER NUMBER (6) SEQUENTIAL NUMBER YEAR LASALLE COUNTY STATION OF 814 0 10 11 00 0 |5 |0 |0 |0 | 3 | 7 | 3 TEXT Iff more space is required, use additional NRC Form 386A's) (17)

Equipment Attendant investigate the SAMPLE FLOW Alarm and found the return line frozen.

The return line was thawed out and proper flow was verified. Applicable procedures are being revised to verify proper flow at the time of the source check and to verify operability of the flow alarm.

NRC Form 3664

## LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104
EXPIRES: 8/31/85

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)			L	ER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)						
			EAR		SEQUENTIAL NUMBER		REVISION		Π			
LASALLE COUNTY STATION	0  5  0  0  0  3  7	3	8 4	-	0   0   1	_	010	0 3	OF	0	14	

TEXT IN more apace is response, use additional NRC Form 366A's/ (17)

### I. EVENT DESCRIPTION:

At 2115 on 1-21-84 a Radwaste discharge was started. Prior to starting, a source check of the Radwaste Process Rad Monitor (IL) was conducted satisfactorily by the Outside Rounds Operator (EA). A check of sample flow was not conducted and the SAMPLE FLOW alarm condition was not noted by the Control Room NSO. At about 0100 on 1-22-84 a SAMPLE FLOW alarm was intermittent. The NSO sent the Outside Rounds operator to check sample flow. Discharge was not secured per Alarm Procedure LOA-OPMO8J-CP2-204. The Outside Rounds operator found the flow indication bouncing erratically and suspected that it was causing spurious high flow signals. Discharge was continued and the alarm problem was noted in the turnover. The Shift Control Room Engineer had no recollection of the alarm. The oncoming NSO noted that the alarm was up solid but figured that the alarm was invalid due to the information provided in the turnover. Discharge was completed at 0930.

At 0130 on 1-23-84 another discharge was started after a source check was completed. The Shift 1 NSO did not note any SAMPLE FLOW alarms and did not acknowledge any such alarms during the shift. While conducting the source check, Shift 1 Outside Rounds operator did not note sample flow "but the pump was running."

At 0710 on 1-23-84, the Shift 2 NSO noted that the Radwaste "SAMPLE FLOW" alarm was annunciated at Telemetry panel OPM38J. The NSO directed that discharge be stopped per LOA-CPM08J-CP2-204. He contacted the Outside Rounds Operator to do to the Lake Blowdown Valve House to check sample flow. The Rounds person noted no flow at the PRM skid and checked the valve line up finding that the OVL049, Sample Return Line Stop, had an Out Of Service (OOS) 0-390-83 on it calling for the valve to be closed. The Shift Supervisor checked the OOS Log and found that this OOS was cleared July 2, 1983. The tag was removed and the Outside Rounds Operator tried to open the valve but could only get approximately 1/4 turn. Going in the closed direction he only got 1/4 turn on the valve.

### 11. CAUSE:

After getting effectively no movement on the valve, line freezing became suspect. The Mechanical Maintenance Dept. was requested to attempt to thaw out the return line which was located in an unheated instrument pit. During the line thaw, it was noted by the Center Desk NSO that the "SAMPLE FLOW" alarm had cleared. The Outside Rounds operator then checked sample flow which now showed approximately 5 gpm. The valve was then cycled to verify valve position. It was determined that the valve was always open during the event in question. Temperatures the 3 days previous to the event had been as low as -13°F.

# III. PROBABLE CONSEQUENCES OF THE OCCURRENCE:

With no sample flow, discharge continued with inadequate Rad Monitoring required by Technical Specification Section 3.3.7.10. The Rad/Chem Department conducted a batch analysis of the tank being discharged to determine proper dilution prior to reaching the river.

# NAC Form 366A

#### LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 8/31/85

FACILITY NAME (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)		L	ER NUMBER IC	PAGE (3)					
			YZAR		MEQUENTIAL	MEVI	SION				
LASALLE	COUNTY STATION	0  5  0  0  0  3  7	3 8 14	-	0   0   1	_ 0	0	014	OF	0	4

Id more space is requires, use Estimonal MRC Form 306A's) (17)

# III. PROBABLE CONSEQUENCES OF THE OCCURRENCE (Cont'd):

Because the Blowdown Flow recorder was not operational, proper Blowdown Flow was verified by checking Blowdown Valve position and, thereby, Blowdown Flow once per 4 hours as required by Technical Specification 3.3.7.10. Based on the calculations and Blowdown Flow checks, it is believed that release limits were not exceeded.

#### IV. CORRECTIVE ACTION:

To prevent further occurrences of this type, the following actions will be taken.

- LaSalle Chemistry Procedure LCP-140-7 Att. C will be revised to include a check of sample flow prior to doing a discharge. (AIR 1-1-84-67006).
- LaSalle Operating Procedure LOP-WF-20 will be revised to include a check of sample flow at the time of the source check which is required prior to discharge. (AIR 1-1-84-67010).
- 3. LaSalle Administrative Procedure LAP 900-4, Out Of Service Procedure, will be revised to conduct double verifications on systems which have direct release potential (notably RQ, RHR-WS, & WS PRM's). This is already being covered under AIR 01-83-52201.
- 4. LaSalle Instrument Procedures LIS-PR-051, RH-305, RH-405, WS-301, and WS-40; will be revised to include functionals on PRM sample flow switches. (A:R 1-1-84-67009).
- 5. Operating Engineer will conduct tail gate sessions with personnel involved in related activities. (AIR 1-1-84-67007).
- Modification is being studied to have the sample system moved to the basement of the turbine building which would prevent line freezing.
- OPMO8J LOA Procedures Telemetry Panel Alarms, will be provided in a rack at OPMO8J. (AIR 1-1-84-67008).

# V. PREVIOUS OCCURRENCES:

None.

VI. NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF PREPARER:

John C. Klika, extension 209.



January 25, 1984

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Sir:

Reportable Occurrence Report #84-001-00, Docket #050-373 is being submitted to your office in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73(d).

G. J. Diederich Superintendent

LaSalle County Station

GJD/GW/rg

Enclosure

cc: NRC, Segional Director INPO-Records Center File/NRC

TEZ